. .

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

City Recorder (Leilani Bronson-Crelly) P.O. Box 3040 Oregon City, Oregon 97045-0304

Map: <u>2-2E-29CC</u> Tax Lot: <u>south ¹/₂ of 7100</u> Engineering File: <u>RW05-012</u> (see WR05-02 & SP05-01)

Clackamas County Official Records Sherry Hall, County Clerk



\$46.00

00836282200500467680040040 05/23/2005 01:30:13 PM

D-OD Cnt=2 Stn=3 ELIZABETH \$20.00 \$5.00 \$11.00 \$10.00

Property Owner: Abernethy Center LLC

MAINTENANCE COVENANT AND REVOCABLE RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT

THIS MAINTENANCE COVENANT AND REVOCABLE RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT ("Agreement") is made this 7th day of <u>April</u>, 2005, between <u>Abernethy Center LLC</u>, hereinafter referred to as "OWNERS", and the CITY OF OREGON CITY (CITY), a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon formed pursuant to ORS Chapter 457.

RECITALS

A. The OWNERS are the owners and developers of certain real property located in the City of Oregon City, Clackamas County, Oregon, described as Lot 5 of Block 119 of "Oregon City" subdivision plat (a duly recorded plat), Oregon City, Clackamas County, Oregon, hereafter called PROPERTY.

B. The OWNERS desire to remove existing asphalt paving, add pedestrian pathways/pavers/etc., add landscaping, add irrigation system(s) and modify/remove existing vegetation/ground covers, hereafter called IMPROVEMENTS, within the Right-Of-Way of unimproved 14th Street (between John Adams Street & unimproved Jefferson Street) & unimproved Jefferson Street (along the frontage of said Lot 5), hereinafter called ROW. The ROW at said PROPERTY is 60-foot in width(s) as shown on Exhibit "A" (area map) attached hereto.

C. The CITY Planning Division has approved said OWNERS construction plans for said IMPROVEMENTS per Planning File No. WR05-02 & SP05-01.

D. The CITY Engineering Division is required to issue a Revocable Right-of-Way Permit for said IMPROVEMENTS as a condition of said WR05-02 & SP05-01.

E. The OWNERS may, in the future, perform minor modifications and/or additions to the IMPROVEMENTS (as accepted by the CITY) after the IMPROVEMENTS have been accepted by the CITY per this PERMIT (and WR05-02 & SP05-01).

AGREEMENT

1. **Covenant to Maintain and Repair**. OWNERS shall, at their sole expense, themselves or through qualified independent contractors, at all times maintain said IMPROVEMENTS in ROW in safe condition and good repair (for the general public), clear of all debris, and in compliance with all applicable state and local rules, regulations, and guidelines (including those adopted from time to time by the CITY and including the CITY's Design Standards). The OWNERS, their representatives, or assigns shall obtain proper permits and approvals from the CITY and shall notify the CITY 24 hours prior to any construction or repair activities for the IMPROVEMENTS in ROW. Furthermore, in the event the OWNERS fail to comply with this Covenant and Agreement, the OWNERS hereby agree that the CITY may maintain said IMPROVEMENTS in ROW and the OWNERS agree to reimburse the CITY for the costs incurred by the CITY for complying with this agreement as described in Section 3 below. This Covenant and Agreement is binding on the OWNERS, their successors and assigns with respect to the matters described in this Agreement.

2. Failure to Perform Covenant. Except in the case of an emergency, if the CITY determines that OWNERS are not in compliance with the Covenant described in Section 1, the CITY or its designee shall give the OWNERS written notice to perform the maintenance and/or repair work specified in the notice. If such work is not performed to the CITY's satisfaction within thirty (30) days after the date of such notice, the OWNERS hereby grant to the CITY, their employees, independent contractors and designees the right to perform any and all work required to bring said IMPROVEMENTS in ROW into compliance with Section 1 and the OWNERS hereby agree to reimburse the CITY for performing this work, as described in Section 3 below. The OWNERS agree that the CITY or its designee may perform any emergency repair work, as determined by the CITY, without prior notice to the OWNERS and that the OWNERS will reimburse the CITY for emergency work as described in Section 3 below.

OWNERS, FOR THEMSELVES AND THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AGREE THAT NONE OF THE CITY, THEIR EMPLOYEES, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS, ASSIGNS AND/OR DESIGNEES SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THIS SECTION 2 OR TO PERFORM ANY MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IN ROW, AND THAT NONE OF THEM SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO OWNER'S OR ANY OF THE OWNERS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS IN CONNECTION WITH THE EXERCISE OR NONEXERCISE OF SUCH RIGHTS, THE MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IN ROW, OR THE FAILURE TO PERFORM THE SAME.

3. **Reimbursement**. The OWNERS shall reimburse the CITY for all costs incurred to provide this Agreement and if the CITY exercises its right to maintain or repair said IMPROVEMERNTS in ROW pursuant to Section 1 and Section 2, the OWNERS shall reimburse the CITY for all of its costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith within thirty (30) days after receipt of an invoice. If the OWNERS fail to pay the invoiced amount within such period, such amount shall thereafter accrue interest at a per annum rate equal to the prime rate of U.S. Bank (or its successor) plus five percent (5%). Such amount, together with any interest that has accrued, shall be a lien on the Development (as determined by the CITY) which may be foreclosed in accordance with ORS Chapter 88. If more than one person owns the PROPERTY then each such OWNER shall be jointly and severally liable for payment of the amounts provided for in Section 2 and this Section 3.

4. Indemnification. OWNERS agree to indemnify, defend (with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to the CITY), and hold harmless the CITY, their employees, independent contractors, assigns, designees and successors from and against any liability, losses, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorney fees), claims or suits arising from any damages or losses to any persons (and their equipment &/or possessions) and/or animals (owned property) resulting from any use of or maintenance thereof said IMPROVEMENTS in ROW or from the OWNERS failure to perform its obligations under this Agreements or the exercise of the CITY, or their employees, independent contractors, assigns or designees of their rights under Section 2. This includes liability for any condition or activity whether known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated at the time of this Agreement (The OWNERS shall maintain appropriate insurance liability coverage, or bond, as deemed appropriated by the City).

5. Run with the Land. This agreement is to be recorded as a property interest (to said Lot 5). The parties' rights and obligations contained herein shall run with the land (the PROPERTY) and inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the CITY and the OWNERS and their respective successors and assigns (including, without limitation, subsequent owners of the PROPERTY).

6. Attorney Fees. If legal action is commenced in connection with this Agreement, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred in the trial court and in the appeal there from. The term "action" shall be deemed to include action commenced in the bankruptcy courts of the United States and any other court of general or limited jurisdiction.

7. **Revocable Right-of-Way Permit.** The CITY may revoke the Right-of-Way Permit for said IMPROVEMENTS in ROW in the event that a CITY approved public street section replaces all or part of said IMPROVEMENTS in ROW section therefore nullifying the need for this Covenant and Agreement (see also Section 10).

8. Additions. The CITY hereby is granted the right to amend this Covenant and Agreement for the purpose of including new/additional OWNERS, as determined by the CITY.

9. Authority. If the OWNER is an entity, the individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the OWNER represents and warrants to the CITY that he or she has the full power and authority to do so and that the OWNER has full right and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations under this Agreement.

10. Agreement Termination. The CITY may terminate this Agreement at any time & in the event that the OWNERS remove said IMPROVEMENTS and restore &/or redevelop the ROW area to the satisfaction of the CITY.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the OWNERS and the CITY have executed this instrument on the date first written above.

OWNERS (NOTARY REQUIRED):	CITY OF OREGON CITY:	1
Abernethy Center, LLC by.		
Abernethy Center, LLC by. Mark E. Poley member financiel	Stang 11	When we have a second s
(Signature)	sy for a	
Mark E. Foley	Printed Name: LAILS	Attusia
(printed name)	P-1 Cm	1
	Title:	<u>//</u>
(Signature)	A 1FI	
		mme
(printed name)	City Recorder DAV	16. Wimmer, Finnie Director
STATE OF OREGON)		
$\sum \left \sum \alpha \right \left \left \alpha \right = \alpha \left \alpha \right \right \right $ (55.)		
County of Clackanas) ss.	1 , i	
On this $$ day of day of $$ day of day of day of day of $$ day of day day of da	re me, Ltanan	$\mathcal{N}_{\mathbf{k}}$, the undersigned
Notary Public, personally appeared	foley	<u> </u>
\square Personally known to mc.	·	
Proved to me on the basis of satisfacto		ose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledg	ed that they executed it.	

NOTICE: No stamp is allowed over any typed information. Stamp seal below

	OFFICIAL SEAL L. HAMANN NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 365134	
MY COM	COMMISSION NU. 365134 MISSION EXPIRES JAN. 28, 200	7

. .

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Man Notary's signature My commission expires: 25,200



EXHIBIT "A"

	CITY OF OREGON CITY Engineering Division www.orcity.org		320 Warner Miln Oregon City, OR Phone: Fax:	
RIG	HT OF WAY PERM	IT PAY	Inspection Line: Inspector Cell:	(503) 496-1554 (Eng) (503) 969-3812 (Eng)
Permit No: RW-05-012	THIS PERMIT EXPIRI	ES 6/5/2005	TONY (503	6) 657-089/
Permission is hereby requested to encro limited to the work described herein an all other applicable rules, regulations an acceptability of the work, and for repair the doing of the work. Job Site: 1402 JOHN ADAMS ST ADELINETAY Owner's Name: STREET MEDICA	d that all work is to be done in compliant ad standards of the City; and that the per- or replacement thereof if defective, and OREGON CITY OR 9	nce with the provision rmittee assumes full i I for repair or replace 7045	s shown on the bac esponsibility for sa	ck of this application and with aid compliance, for ig improvement damaged by
Contractor's Name:	Phone No.: (5	03)816-127	7	
Submitted by: MARK FOLEY GAZES		.,	C(OPY
119, Oregon City Plat). See WR05-	Jefferson ROW: 14th then northeas 02, SP05-01, attached revocable RC	W Permit SEE F	W04-21 and	(BP 04-306)
Staff Comments:	- HOLD HARMLESS TO E - VEG. CORRIDOR EASEME - PLANNING APPROVED M INDE IMPROVEMENTS TO	NT LPER WROS	02) TO C.C.T PROVEMENT P	HEN RECUZUED VAN (SHT1+2) ATTACHED
PLA Related Permits: - NO	WING (TONY KONKOL) AN WORK UNTIL E.C. MEA IN BURRELL	D RAY WILM	n (enswee	WING FOR ROW AREAS)
PLAI Related Permits: - NO JUY	WING (TONY KONKOL) AN WORK UNTIL E.C. MEA	id Ray Willm Isures Are	n (Engwee Installed s	WNG FOR ROW AREAS) APPROVED BY
PLAI Related Permits: - NO JUY	WING (TUNY KONKOL) AN WORK UNTIL E.C. MEA IN BURRELL	ID RAY WIKM ISURES ARE AND PROJEC	N (ENGWEE INSTALLED S <u>PER WR</u>	WING FOR ROW AREAS)
PLAN Related Permits: - NO JOH Fees: - NO JOH MOTE : PE Description	WING (TUNY KONKOL) AN WORK UNTIL E.C. MEA IN BURRIZLL WTANEWCE COVENANT & VOCABLE ROW APPLIES Fee Amount Descripti	ID RAY WILLM ISURES ARE AND PRIJEC	m (Engwee Installed S <u>F PER WA</u> <u>Fee</u>	RUNG FOR ROW AREAS) APPROVED BY 205-02/SP05-01
PLAN Related Permits: - NO JOY <u>Fees:</u> - NO JOY <u>Fees:</u> - RE	WING (TUNY KONKOL) AN WORK UNTIL E.C. MEA IN BURRIZLL WTANEWCE COVENANT & VOCABLE ROW APPLIES Fee Amount Descripti	ID RAY WIKM ISURES ARE AND PROJEC	m (Engwee Installed S <u>F PER WA</u> <u>Fee</u>	RUNG FOR ROW AREAS) APPROVED BY 205-02/SP05-01
Related Permits: - NO NOTE: PA MOTE: PC MOTE: PE Description 4316 Right of Way Permit fee	NNING (TUNY KONKOL) AN WORK UNTIL E.C. MEA IN BURRIZLL INTANGUCE COVENANT & VOCABLE ROW APPLIES Fee Amount Descripti 118.00 4616-Part	ID RAY WILLM ISURES ARE AND PRIJEC	n lenswee Installed s <u>PER WA</u> <u>Fee</u> N	RUNG FOR ROW AREAS) APPROVED BY 205-02/SP05-01

			06-537-
DATE:	4/7/2005	RECEIPT NO .:	06-5374

SEE THE SECOND PAGE OF THIS PERMIT FOR CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS.







CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SP 050-01 and WR 05-02 April 5, 2005

- 1. The applicant shall sign an agreement taking responsibility for the maintenance of the vegetation in the right-of-way and safety for those utilizing the pathway in the right-of-way.
- 2. The applicant shall receive a right-of-way permit from the city prior to any additional work in the public right-of-way other than the placement of the erosion control fence as proposed.
- 3. The applicant has not submitted a site plan identifying the location of the white two-rail fence. The applicant shall submit a site plan demonstrating the location of the proposed fence for approval by the city prior to the construction of the fence.
- 4. The applicant shall submit an addendum to the water quality resource report addressing the impacts of the irrigation system on the stream. If the report determines that the long-term impacts of the irrigation system will have a negative impact on the stream that cannot be mitigated, the irrigation system shall be removed after the establishment of the new plants.
- 5. The additional erosion control fencing along the top of the stream bank shall be in place as proposed prior to any additional work on the site or the issuance of a right-of-way permit.